

No. 08-

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARY ATTEBURY,
Chief Operating Officer of the
Northwest Missouri Psychiatric Rehabilitation
Center,
Petitioner,

v.

FREDERICK LEE REVELS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri
JAMES R. LAYTON
State Solicitor
HEIDI DOERHOFF VOLLET*
STEPHEN D. HAWKE
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-3825
Attorneys for Petitioner

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement of the case	4
The petition should be granted	12
I. The court of appeals' extraordinary ruling that it could not affirm the denial of habeas relief on a ground outside the scope of the COA turns established appellate principles on their head and jeopardizes the accurate determination of numerous federal habeas appeals.....	13
A. COA requirements are designed to limit frivolous appeals by habeas petitioners, not to give some habeas petitioners a windfall by precluding courts from applying the established rule that judgments can be affirmed for any basis	14
B. The Eighth Circuit's novel view of COA requirements will impede accurate rulings in federal habeas appeals in seven States.....	17
II. The court of appeals' unprecedented decision to grant §2254 habeas relief based on its novel view of the scope of the COA conflicts with 28 U.S.C. §2254, which should have precluded Respondent from obtaining relief.....	18
A. The Eighth Circuit's decision to grant habeas relief based on its novel view of the limitations of a COA conflicts with §2254(d)	18
B. The Eighth Circuit's erroneous views regarding the effect of a COA caused the court to reach the demonstrably wrong result in this case	20

1. <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> did not hold that States are precluded from hospital-izing dangerous persons whose mental disease or defect is in remission in a controlled hospital setting.....	21
2. Since <i>Foucha</i> , many state and federal courts have upheld the continued hospitalization of dangerous insanity acquittees with a mental disease or defect in remission	23
3. The Missouri court’s decision was not “contrary to” <i>Foucha</i>	26
4. The Missouri court’s decision was not an “unreasonable application” of <i>Foucha</i>	29
Conclusion	31
Appendix	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	22
<i>Bahrenfus v. Psychiatric Security Review Bd.</i> , 862 P.2d 553 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	20, 30
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) ..	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	20
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (2006)	22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Fry v. Plier</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007)	20
<i>Green v. Commissioner of Mental Health and Mental Retardation</i> , 750 A.2d 1265 (Me. 2000)	25
<i>Grotto v. Herbert</i> , 316 F.3d 198 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 564 S.E.2d 305 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002) ...	26
<i>In re Malm</i> , 375 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Kreutzer v. Bowersox</i> , 231 F.3d 460 (8 th Cir. 2000) .	18
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. ex rel. James “U” v. Rhodes</i> , 195A.D.2d 160, 606 N.Y.S.2d 834 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1994).....	26
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	15
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5 th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Gratts</i> , 112 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	28
<i>State v. Jacob</i> , 798 A.2d 974 (Conn. Ct. App. 2002).....	26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 753 P.2d 154 (Ariz. 1988)	26
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 124 P.3d 644 (Wash. 2005)	24

State v. Revels, 13 S.W.3d 293
 (Mo. 2000)..... 6, 9, 27
State v. Simants, 537 N.W.2d 346 (Neb. 1995)..... 26
State v. Weekly, 107 S.W.3d 340
 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 28
State v. Woods, 945 P.2d 918 (Mont. 1997)..... 25
United States v. Murdoch, 98 F.3d 472
 (9th Cir. 1996) 26
Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 17
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362
 (2000)..... 22, 27, 29, 30

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. §2253..... 2, 14, 15, 16, 18, 13, 22
 28 U.S.C. §2254..... 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13,
 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30, 32
 Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty
 Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title I,
 §104(3), 110 Stat. 1214 10
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 17
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §552.030 (1986)..... 4
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §552.040.9-.13 (1993)..... 3, 4, 5, 7
 Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 84.16 9
